the aim of minimizing fleet size is achieved through routing optimally. All other variables can be
calculated based on provided routing in Fig. 2. Convergence of algorithm for both models is represented
in Fig. 3 and Fig. 4.

 76

Fig. 3. Convergence of algorithm for model 1 Fig. 4. Convergence of algorithm for model 2

6. Discussion

Developed algorithm in section 4, takes advantages of both genetic algorithm operators and a heuristic
algorithm to obtain near optimal solutions. In this section sensitivity analysis is provided for both
models based on which the sensitivity of system cost to each component is specified. The results of
sensitivity analysis help the associated managers consider the most effective factor and analyze it. In
waste collection routing problem discussed in model 1, cost is affected by maintenance cost of vehicles,
travelling cost, and penalty cost of not servicing of demand nodes or servicing out of related time
window, packing of wastes and labor cost. Table 7 refers to impact of each cost component on total
system cost of samples 3, 5, 9.

Table 7
Sensitivity analysis of model 1 system cost

System cost
sample 9 sample 5 sample 3 deviation Cost factor

3.6% 2.01% 0.9% +50%

Maintenance cost 2.1% 1.4% 0.4% +25%
-1.98% -1.5% -0. 3% -25%
-3.2% -2% -0.8% -50%

sample 9 sample 5 sample 3 deviation Cost factor
38.14% 31.56% 23% +50%

travelling cost 18.75% 16.18% 12.3% +25%
-17.18% -15.98% -11.9% -25%
-37.93% -31.16% -24% -50%
sample 9 sample 5 sample 3 deviation Cost factor
17.27% 10.34% 2.3% +50%

penalty cost of servicing
out of time window

6.34% 4.7% 1% +25%
-9.13% -2.54% -0.98% -25%
-15.8% -5.28% -2.1% -50%

sample 9 sample 5 sample 3 deviation Cost factor
3.42% 0% 0% +50%

penalty cost of not
servicing demand node

2.36% 0% 0% +25%
-1.98% 0% 0% -25%
-2.65% 0% 0% -50%

sample 9 sample 5 sample 3 deviation Cost factor
13.67% 11.78% 10.14% +50%

recycling and packing of
solid waste

8.67% 6.2% 6.05% +25%
-7.3% -5.53% -5% -25%
-12.8% -11.97% -9.2% -50%

sample 9 sample 5 sample 3 deviation Cost factor
15.29% 13.4% 12.3% +50%

labor cost 7.28% 6.34% 5.62% +25%
-8.76% -5.29% -3.91% -25%

-14.78% -12.16% -11.27% -50%

M. Rabbani  et al. / Decision Science Letters 5 (2016)

77

Obviously, all cost components influence directly on the total system cost. Total system cost is mostly
sensitive to travelling cost rather than others. The reason is that travelling cost has influence on all cost
components and results in large deviation. Also labor cost affects system cost noticeably. Due to
importance of waste management recently, more attentions and large expenditures are spent to routing
vehicles optimally. Sensitivity of system cost to these components is not ignorable and necessitates a
systematic plan to control the system. Regards to the similarity of second model’s structure to the first
one, the sensitivity approach is the same and to the sake of brevity it is not mentioned. Capacity and
travel time are other essential factors in routing. Fig. 5, Fig. 6 and Fig. 7 depict the sensitivity of total
cost to these parameters.

Fig 5. Sensitivity analysis of capacity and travel time for sample 3

Fig 6. Sensitivity analysis of capacity and travel time for sample 5

-15.00%

-10.00%

-5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

1 2 3 4

co
st

 d
ev

ia
tio

n

Parameter deviation

capacity travel time

+50% +25% -25% -50%

-20.00%

-15.00%

-10.00%

-5.00%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

1 2 3 4

co
st

 d
ev

ia
tio

n

Parameter deviation

capacity travel time

+25% -25% -50%

 78

Fig 7. Sensitivity analysis of capacity and travel time for sample 9

In contrast to cost components, capacity parameter affects the total cost inversely. The reason is that
by increasing the capacity, fleet size decreases and it influences different costs and routes. However,
the impact of travel time is direct. To prove the efficiency of proposed multimodal transportation
system rather than single-model transportation system, Table 8 illustrates the objective function of
second model for qualitative factors in case that one type vehicle is implemented and compares it with
those of multimodal system.